



## **MARENGO MINING LIMITED**

**ABN 57 099 496 474**

### **INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011**

**This interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2011 and any public announcements made by Marengo Mining Limited during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Corporate Directory                            | 3  |
| Directors' Report                              | 4  |
| Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income | 6  |
| Consolidated Balance Sheet                     | 7  |
| Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity    | 8  |
| Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows           | 9  |
| Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements | 10 |

## CORPORATE DIRECTORY

### Directors

John Horan (Non Executive Chairman)  
 Les Emery (Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer)  
 Douglas Dunnet (Non Executive Director)  
 Sir Rabbie Namaliu (Non Executive Director)  
 Susanne Sesselmann (Non Executive Director)  
 Elizabeth Martin (Non Executive Director)  
 John Hick (Non Executive Director)

### Company Secretaries

John Ribbons  
 Dennis Wilkins

### Chief Financial Officer

Mark Churchward

### Registered Office

Level 1, 9 Havelock Street  
 WEST PERTH WA 6005  
 Telephone: + 61 8 9429 0000  
 Facsimile: + 61 8 9429 0099

### Postal Address

PO Box 289  
 WEST PERTH WA 6872  
 AUSTRALIA

### Legal Counsel

#### *Australia*

Gilbert & Tobin  
 1202 Hay Street  
 WEST PERTH WA 6005

#### *Canada*

Fraser Milner Casgrain LLP  
 77 King Street West, Suite 400  
 Toronto-Dominion Centre  
 TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5X 1B2

#### *Papua New Guinea*

Allens Arthur Robinson  
 Level 5, Pacific Place  
 Cnr Musgrave St. & Champion Pde.  
 PORT MORESBY NCD

### Bankers

National Australia Bank Limited  
 1232 Hay Street  
 WEST PERTH WA 6005

Westpac Banking Corporation  
 109 St Georges Terrace  
 PERTH WA 6000 AUSTRALIA

ANZ Banking Group (PNG) Limited  
 Harbour City, Poroporena Freeway  
 PORT MORESBY NCD

### Share Registries

#### *Australia*

Computershare Investor Services  
 Level 2, 45 St Georges Terrace  
 PERTH WA 6000  
 Telephone: 1300 550 839 (Aust.)  
 61 3 9415 4000 (Outside Australia)  
 Fax: +61 8 9323 2033

#### *Canada*

Computershare Investor Services Inc  
 510 Burrard Street, 3rd Floor  
 VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA  
 Tel: 1800 564 6253 (North America)  
 +1 514 482 7555 (Outside Nth America)  
 Fax: 1866 249 7775 (Nth America)  
 +1 416 263 5924 (Outside Nth America)

#### *Papua New Guinea*

PNG Registries Ltd  
 Level 2, AON Haus, MacGregor St.  
 PORT MORESBY NCD  
 Telephone: + 675 321 6377  
 Fax: + 675 321 6379

### Auditors

PWC  
 QV1 Building, 250 St Georges Terrace  
 PERTH WA 6000

### Stock Exchange Listings

Marengo Mining Limited shares are listed on Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) and Port Moresby Stock Exchange (POMSoX) under the code 'MGO' and Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) under the code 'MRN'.

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your directors submit their report on the consolidated entity (referred to hereafter as the Group) consisting of Marengo Mining Limited (the Company) and the entities it controlled during the three and six months ended 31 December 2011.

### DIRECTORS

The names of the directors who held office during or since the half-year ended 31 December 2011 are:

John Horan  
 Les Emery  
 Douglas Dunnet  
 Sir Rabbie Namaliu  
 Susanne Sesselmann  
 Elizabeth Martin  
 John Hick

### REVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

A summary of consolidated revenues and results for the half-year ending 31 December 2011 by geographic segments is set out below:

|                                      | <b>Half-Year Ending</b> |                |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------|
|                                      | <b>31 December 2011</b> |                |
|                                      | <b>Revenues</b>         | <b>Results</b> |
|                                      | <b>\$</b>               | <b>\$</b>      |
| Australia                            | 1,235,557               | (25,056,869)   |
| Papua New Guinea                     | 3,805                   | (282,632)      |
| Consolidation eliminations           | -                       | 24,172,764     |
| Consolidated Entity revenue and loss | 1,239,362               | (1,166,737)    |

During the three and six months ended 31 December 2011, the Company continued to make progress on its Definitive Feasibility Study (DFS) on the Yandera project, which is proceeding towards completion by mid 2012.

In September 2011, the Company entered into a non-binding Investment and Co-operation Agreement with Petromin PNG Holdings Limited and its wholly owned subsidiary, Eda Kopa (Yandera) Limited (Petromin), which have been nominated by the Government of Papua New Guinea to take up the State's interest in the Yandera project.

The agreement establishes the process by which a Mining Equity Agreement (MEA) will be developed by the parties to enable Petromin to acquire a 30% contributing interest in the Yandera Project, once the DFS has been completed, the Mining Development Contract (MDC) is entered into and a Financial Investment Decision (FID) is made. At the time of entering into the MEA, Petromin will be required to reimburse Marengo a proportionate sum of Marengo's sunk costs on the project.

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (continued)**

During the period, the Company raised net proceeds of \$604,693 from the conversion of options into a total of 7,331,250 ordinary shares.

Where C\$ has been noted in the document this represents Canadian dollars.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



**L S G Emery**  
Managing Director  
13 February 2012

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011**

|   | Note | 3 Months Ended            |                           | 6 Months Ended            |                           |
|---|------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|   |      | 31 December<br>2011<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2010<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2011<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2010<br>\$ |
| <b>Revenue from Continuing Operations</b>   |      | <b>534,673</b>            | 153,705                   | <b>1,239,362</b>          | 269,646                   |
| Other income  | 6    | 485,207                   | -                         | 485,207                   | -                         |
| <b>Expenditure</b>  |      |                           |                           |                           |                           |
| Depreciation expense  |      | (71,410)                  | (57,355)                  | (137,034)                 | (116,519)                 |
| Salaries and employee benefits expense  |      | (368,311)                 | (379,450)                 | (720,503)                 | (606,021)                 |
| Exploration expenditure   |      | (68,890)                  | (116,132)                 | (129,181)                 | (173,291)                 |
| Corporate expenditure   |      | (89,748)                  | (462,489)                 | (853,950)                 | (748,051)                 |
| Occupancy expenditure   |      | (103,366)                 | (44,654)                  | (211,657)                 | (94,001)                  |
| Insurance expenditure   |      | (105,634)                 | (74,059)                  | (150,838)                 | (104,512)                 |
| Administration and other expenditure  |      | (269,239)                 | (200,709)                 | (543,543)                 | (300,846)                 |
| Share based payment expense   |      | (32,526)                  | (120,802)                 | (48,429)                  | (152,628)                 |
| Foreign exchange realised and unrealised losses   |      | (80,220)                  | (1,932,267)               | (96,171)                  | (2,485,893)               |
| <b>Loss Before Income Tax</b>   |      | <b>(169,463)</b>          | (3,234,212)               | <b>(1,166,737)</b>        | (4,512,116)               |
| Income tax expense  |      | -                         | -                         | -                         | -                         |
| <b>Net Loss for the Half-Year</b>   |      | <b>(169,463)</b>          | (3,234,212)               | <b>(1,166,737)</b>        | (4,512,116)               |
| <b>Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period</b>   |      |                           |                           |                           |                           |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   | 7    | 1,218,530                 | (4,444,715)               | 10,855,883                | (5,322,737)               |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) for period, net of tax  |      | 1,218,530                 | (4,444,715)               | 10,855,883                | (5,322,737)               |
| <b>Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the period attributable to members of Marengo Mining Limited</b> |      | <b>1,049,067</b>          | (7,678,927)               | <b>9,689,146</b>          | (9,834,853)               |
| Basic and diluted profit (loss) per share (cents)   |      | <b>(0.02)</b>             | (0.46)                    | <b>(0.12)</b>             | (0.62)                    |

*The above consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  
 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011**

|                                   | 31 December<br>2011 | 30 June<br>2011    |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
| Note                              | \$                  | \$                 |
| <b>Current Assets</b>             |                     |                    |
| Cash and cash equivalents         | 32,574,521          | 57,323,915         |
| Trade and other receivables       | 1,100,549           | 1,687,846          |
| <b>Total Current Assets</b>       | <b>33,675,070</b>   | <b>59,011,761</b>  |
| <b>Non-Current Assets</b>         |                     |                    |
| Other financial assets            | 6 -                 | 514,793            |
| Plant and equipment               | 1,169,419           | 970,631            |
| Exploration and development costs | 4 122,378,388       | 86,741,633         |
| <b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>   | <b>123,547,807</b>  | <b>88,227,057</b>  |
| <b>Total Assets</b>               | <b>157,222,877</b>  | <b>147,238,818</b> |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>        |                     |                    |
| Trade and other payables          | 4,713,258           | 3,892,348          |
| Provisions                        | 799,712             | 978,830            |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>  | <b>5,512,970</b>    | <b>4,871,178</b>   |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>          | <b>5,512,970</b>    | <b>4,871,178</b>   |
| <b>Net Assets</b>                 | <b>151,709,907</b>  | <b>142,367,640</b> |
| <b>Equity</b>                     |                     |                    |
| Contributed equity                | 159,173,498         | 158,568,805        |
| Reserves                          | 9,512,306           | (392,005)          |
| Accumulated losses                | (16,975,897)        | (15,809,160)       |
| <b>Total Equity</b>               | <b>151,709,907</b>  | <b>142,367,640</b> |

*The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011**

|   | <b>Contributed<br/>Equity</b> | <b>Reserves</b>    | <b>Accumulated<br/>Losses</b> | <b>Total</b>       |
|---|-------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------|
|   | <b>\$</b>                     | <b>\$</b>          | <b>\$</b>                     | <b>\$</b>          |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2010</b>                              | 78,109,418                    | (289,865)          | (11,498,705)                  | 66,320,848         |
| Net loss for the half year                                  | -                             | -                  | (4,512,116)                   | (4,512,116)        |
| Other comprehensive loss                                    | -                             | (5,322,737)        | -                             | (5,322,737)        |
| Total comprehensive loss                                    | -                             | (5,322,737)        | (4,512,116)                   | (9,834,853)        |
| <b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b> |                               |                    |                               |                    |
| Shares issued   | 80,514,239                    | -                  | -                             | 80,514,239         |
| Employees and consultants share options                     | -                             | 421,028            | -                             | 421,028            |
| <b>Balance at 31 December 2010</b>                          | <b>158,623,657</b>            | <b>(5,191,574)</b> | <b>(16,010,821)</b>           | <b>137,421,262</b> |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2011</b>                              | 158,568,805                   | (392,005)          | (15,809,160)                  | 142,367,640        |
| Net loss for the half year                                  | -                             | -                  | (1,166,737)                   | (1,166,737)        |
| Other comprehensive income                                  | -                             | 10,855,883         | -                             | 10,855,883         |
| Total comprehensive income                                  | -                             | 10,855,883         | (1,166,737)                   | 9,689,146          |
| <b>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</b> |                               |                    |                               |                    |
| Shares issued   | 604,693                       | -                  | -                             | 604,693            |
| Employees and consultants share options                     | -                             | (951,572)          | -                             | (951,572)          |
| <b>Balance at 31 December 2011</b>                          | <b>159,173,498</b>            | <b>9,512,306</b>   | <b>(16,975,897)</b>           | <b>151,709,907</b> |

*The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*



**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011**

|  | 3 Months Ended            |                           | 6 Months Ended            |                           |
|--|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|  | 31 December<br>2011<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2010<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2011<br>\$ | 31 December<br>2010<br>\$ |
| <b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>  |                           |                           |                           |                           |
| Payments to suppliers and employees  | <b>(2,048,698)</b>        | (351,808)                 | <b>(3,402,536)</b>        | (1,293,810)               |
| Interest received  | <b>668,912</b>            | 155,052                   | <b>1,920,267</b>          | 246,907                   |
| <b>Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities</b>                         | <b>1,379,787</b>          | (196,783)                 | <b>(1,482,269)</b>        | (1,046,903)               |
| <b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>  |                           |                           |                           |                           |
| Payments for plant and equipment   | <b>(79,105)</b>           | (55,063)                  | <b>(264,769)</b>          | (132,075)                 |
| Payments for exploration and development   | <b>(13,816,837)</b>       | (9,811,482)               | <b>(23,728,379)</b>       | (15,521,687)              |
| <b>Net cash outflow from investing activities</b>                                  | <b>(13,895,942)</b>       | (9,886,545)               | <b>(23,993,148)</b>       | (15,653,762)              |
| <b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>  |                           |                           |                           |                           |
| Proceeds from issue of shares  | -                         | 64,730,906                | <b>696,468</b>            | 86,330,906                |
| Payments of share issue costs  | -                         | (4,137,955)               | <b>(91,775)</b>           | (5,548,267)               |
| <b>Net cash inflow from financing activities</b>                                   | -                         | 60,592,951                | <b>604,693</b>            | 80,782,639                |
| Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents                               | <b>(15,275,728)</b>       | 50,529,623                | <b>(24,870,724)</b>       | 64,081,974                |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period                           | <b>47,837,572</b>         | 20,198,921                | <b>57,323,915</b>         | 6,660,704                 |
| Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies | <b>12,678</b>             | (38,575)                  | <b>121,330</b>            | (52,709)                  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>                          | <b>32,574,522</b>         | 70,689,969                | <b>32,574,521</b>         | 70,689,969                |

*The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.*

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT****(a) Statement of compliance**

This condensed consolidated financial report for the interim three and six month reporting periods ended 31 December 2011 has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2011 and any public announcements made by Marengo Mining Limited during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

**(b) Basis of preparation**

All amounts are presented in Australian dollars unless otherwise stated.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the interim financial report are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the Company's 2011 annual financial report for the financial year ended 30 June 2011. Note 2 discloses the impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to the capitalisation of exploration expenditure in respect of the corresponding six month reporting period.

**(c) Impact of new standards issued but not yet applied**

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the reporting periods. The Group's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below:

- (i) AASB 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*, AASB 11 *Joint Arrangements*, AASB 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, revised AASB 127 *Separate Financial Statements* and AASB 128 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* and AASB 2011-7 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements Standards* (effective 1 January 2013). In August 2011, the AASB issued a suite of five new and amended standards which address the accounting for joint arrangements, consolidated financial statements and associated disclosures. AASB 10 replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in AASB 127 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, and Interpretation 12 *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*. The core principle that a consolidated entity presents a parent and its subsidiaries as if they are a single economic entity remains unchanged, as do the mechanics of consolidation. However the standard introduces a single definition of control that applies to all entities. It focuses on the need to have both power and rights or exposure to variable returns before control is present. Power is the current ability to direct the activities that significantly influence returns. Returns must vary and can be positive, negative or both. There is also new guidance on participating and protective rights and on agent/principal relationships. While the Group does not expect the new standard to have a significant impact on its composition, it has yet to perform a detailed analysis of the new guidance in the context of its various investees that may or may not be controlled under the new rules. AASB 11 introduces a principles based approach to accounting for joint arrangements. The focus is no longer on the legal structure of joint arrangements, but rather on how rights and obligations are shared by the parties to the joint arrangement. Based on the assessment of rights and obligations, a joint arrangement will be classified as either a joint operation or joint venture.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)****NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (continued)**

Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, and the choice to proportionately consolidate will no longer be permitted. Parties to a joint operation will account their share of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities in much the same way as under the previous standard. AASB 11 also provides guidance for parties that participate in joint arrangements but do not share joint control. The Group is not currently party to any joint arrangements, so this standard will not have any impact on its current financial statements, but may do so if and when the Group enters into any joint ventures. AASB 12 sets out the required disclosures for entities reporting under the two new standards, AASB 10 and AASB 11, and replaces the disclosure requirements currently found in AASB 128. Application of this standard by the Group will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements, but may impact the type of information disclosed in relation to the Group's investments. Amendments to AASB 128 provide clarification that an entity continues to apply the equity method and does not remeasure its retained interest as part of ownership changes where a joint venture becomes an associate, and vice versa. The amendments also introduce a "partial disposal" concept. The Group is still assessing the impact of these amendments. The Group does not expect to adopt the new standards before their operative date. They would therefore be first applied in the financial statements for the annual reporting period ending 30 June 2014.

- (ii) *AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement and AASB 2011-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 13* (effective 1 January 2013).

AASB 13 was released in September 2011. It explains how to measure fair value and aims to enhance fair value disclosures. The Group does not use fair value measurements extensively. It is therefore unlikely that the new rules will have a significant impact on any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. However, application of the new standard will impact the type of information disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

The Group does not intend to adopt the new standard before its operative date, which means that it would be first applied in the annual reporting period ending 30 June 2014.

- (iii) *AASB 2011-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income* (effective 1 July 2012).

In September 2011, the AASB made an amendment to AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* which requires entities to separate items presented in other comprehensive income into two groups, based on whether they may be recycled to profit or loss in the future. This will not affect the measurement of any of the items recognised in the balance sheet or the profit or loss in the current period. The Group intends to adopt the new standard from 1 July 2012.

- (iv) *AASB 2011-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to Remove Individual Key Management Personnel Disclosure Requirements* (effective 1 July 2013).

In July 2011, the AASB decided to remove the individual key management personnel (KMP) disclosure requirements from AASB 124 *Related Party Disclosures*, to achieve consistency with the international equivalent standard and remove a duplication of the requirements with the *Corporations Act 2001*. While this will reduce the disclosures that are currently required in the notes to the financial statements, it will not affect any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The amendments apply from 1 July 2013 and cannot be adopted early. The *Corporations Act* requirements in relation to remuneration reports will remain unchanged for now, but these requirements are currently subject to review and may also be revised in the near future.

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**
**NOTE 2: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY**

The Group changed its accounting policy relating to the capitalisation of exploration expenditure for the financial year ending 30 June 2011. Previously, exploration and evaluation costs were written off in the year they were incurred, with only acquisition and feasibility study costs being capitalised. The Group elected, during the year ended 30 June 2011, to capitalise all exploration, evaluation, acquisition and feasibility costs.

The Group retrospectively applied the change in accounting policy as if it had always applied and therefore has restated exploration and evaluation expenditure in relation to each area of interest for comparative purposes, including adjustment to the opening balances to the 2010 financial year to show the full effect of this change in accounting policy.

The impact of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

|                                    | 31 Dec<br>2010<br>\$ | Increase<br>(Decrease)<br>\$ | 31 Dec<br>2010<br>Restated<br>\$ |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>BALANCE SHEET<br/>(EXTRACT)</b> |                      |                              |                                  |
| Exploration & development costs    | 26,044,925           | 41,583,146                   | 67,628,071                       |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                  | <u>95,908,527</u>    | <u>41,512,735</u>            | <u>137,421,262</u>               |
| Accumulated losses                 | (63,714,560)         | 47,703,739                   | (16,010,821)                     |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>                | <u>95,908,527</u>    | <u>41,512,735</u>            | <u>137,421,262</u>               |

Balance sheet amounts other than those mentioned above were not affected by the retrospective adoption of the revised accounting policy.

Income statement amounts relating to management/administrative expenses charged by the Company to its PNG subsidiary resulted in the consolidated loss being reduced and the capitalised development and expenditure costs being for the six month period ended 31 December 2010 increased:

|  | 31 Dec<br>2010<br>\$ | Increase<br>(Decrease)<br>\$ | 31 Dec 2010<br>Restated<br>\$ |
|--|----------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| <b>STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE<br/>INCOME (EXTRACT)</b> |                      |                              |                               |
| Salaries & employee benefits expense                   | 820,374              | (214,353)                    | 606,021                       |
| Exploration expenditure                                | 173,291              | -                            | 173,291                       |
| Corporate expenditure                                  | 988,586              | (240,535)                    | 748,051                       |
| Occupancy expenditure                                  | 218,971              | (124,970)                    | 94,001                        |
| Insurance expenditure                                  | 141,288              | (36,776)                     | 104,512                       |
| Administration and other expenditure                   | 2,873,737            | (87,497)                     | 2,786,240                     |
| <b>LOSS FOR THE PERIOD</b>                             | <u>5,216,247</u>     | <u>(704,131)</u>             | <u>4,512,116</u>              |

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**
**NOTE 3: SEGMENT INFORMATION**
**(a) Description of segments**

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board of Directors that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Board considers the business from both a functional and geographic perspective and has identified two reportable segments. The administration, fund raising and investment activities of the Group form the Australia segment, with exploration and project development activities comprising the Papua New Guinea segment.

**(b) Segment information provided to the Board of Directors**

The segment information provided to the Board of Directors for the reportable segments is as follows:

**For the three months ended 31 December 2011**

|  | Australia                     |              | Papua New Guinea              |           | Total                         |              |
|--|-------------------------------|--------------|-------------------------------|-----------|-------------------------------|--------------|
|  | 3 Months Ended<br>31 December |              | 3 Months Ended<br>31 December |           | 3 Months Ended<br>31 December |              |
|  | 2011                          | 2010         | 2011                          | 2010      | 2011                          | 2010         |
|  | \$                            | \$           | \$                            | \$        | \$                            | \$           |
| <b>Segment revenue</b>                 |                               |              |                               |           |                               |              |
| Segment revenue                        | <b>(534,639)</b>              | (153,705)    | <b>(34)</b>                   | -         | <b>(534,673)</b>              | (153,705)    |
| Intersegment<br>elimination            |                               |              |                               |           | -                             | -            |
| Consolidated revenue                   |                               |              |                               |           | <b>(534,673)</b>              | (153,705)    |
| <b>Segment result</b>                  |                               |              |                               |           |                               |              |
| Segment result                         | <b>(14,249,964)</b>           | (11,303,987) | <b>(146,058)</b>              | (180,998) | <b>(14,396,022)</b>           | (11,484,985) |
| Intersegment<br>elimination            |                               |              |                               |           | <b>14,226,559</b>             | 8,250,773    |
| Consolidated loss<br>before income tax |                               |              |                               |           | <b>(169,463)</b>              | (3,234,212)  |

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**
**NOTE 3: SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)**

For the six months ended 31 December 2011

|                                     | Australia           |              | Papua New Guinea |           | Total               |              |
|-------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------|------------------|-----------|---------------------|--------------|
|                                     | Half-Year Ended     |              | Half-Year Ended  |           | Half-Year Ended     |              |
|                                     | 31 December         |              | 31 December      |           | 31 December         |              |
|                                     | 2011                | 2010         | 2011             | 2010      | 2011                | 2010         |
|                                     | \$                  | \$           | \$               | \$        | \$                  | \$           |
| <b>Segment revenue</b>              |                     |              |                  |           |                     |              |
| Segment revenue                     | <u>1,235,557</u>    | 269,646      | <u>3,805</u>     | -         | <u>1,239,362</u>    | 269,646      |
| Intersegment elimination            |                     |              |                  |           | -                   | -            |
| Consolidated revenue                |                     |              |                  |           | <u>1,239,362</u>    | 269,646      |
| <b>Segment result</b>               |                     |              |                  |           |                     |              |
| Segment result                      | <u>(25,056,869)</u> | (17,667,337) | <u>(282,632)</u> | (254,485) | <u>(25,339,501)</u> | (17,921,822) |
| Intersegment elimination            |                     |              |                  |           | <u>24,172,764</u>   | 13,409,706   |
| Consolidated loss before income tax |                     |              |                  |           | <u>(1,166,737)</u>  | (4,512,116)  |

|                          | Australia         |            | Papua New Guinea   |            | Total              |             |
|--------------------------|-------------------|------------|--------------------|------------|--------------------|-------------|
|                          | 31 Dec            | 30 June    | 31 Dec             | 30 June    | 31 Dec             | 30 June     |
|                          | 2011              | 2011       | 2011               | 2011       | 2011               | 2011        |
|                          | \$                | \$         | \$                 | \$         | \$                 | \$          |
| <b>Segment assets</b>    |                   |            |                    |            |                    |             |
| Segment assets           | <u>33,092,193</u> | 58,387,381 | <u>126,204,450</u> | 89,447,816 | <u>159,296,643</u> | 147,835,197 |
| Intersegment elimination |                   |            |                    |            | <u>(2,073,766)</u> | (596,379)   |
| Consolidated assets      |                   |            |                    |            | <u>157,222,877</u> | 147,238,818 |

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

|  | 31 Dec<br>2011<br>\$ | 30 June<br>2011<br>\$ |
|--|----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>NOTE 4: EXPLORATION &amp; DEVELOPMENT COSTS</b> |                      |                       |
| Cost   | 122,378,388          | 86,741,633            |
| Less accumulated amortisation                      | -                    | -                     |
| Net book amount                                    | <u>122,378,388</u>   | <u>86,741,633</u>     |
| Opening net book amount                            | 86,741,633           | 60,731,435            |
| Foreign exchange differences                       | 10,242,966           | (968,806)             |
| Additions  | 25,522,970           | 27,285,076            |
| Written off during the period                      | (129,181)            | (306,072)             |
| Closing net book amount                            | <u>122,378,388</u>   | <u>86,741,633</u>     |

**NOTE 5: CHANGES IN EQUITY SECURITIES ON ISSUE**

|   | Half-Year Ended          |                      | Half-Year Ended          |                      |
|---|--------------------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|
|   | 31 Dec<br>2011<br>Shares | 31 Dec<br>2011<br>\$ | 31 Dec<br>2010<br>Shares | 31 Dec<br>2010<br>\$ |
| <b>Issues of ordinary shares during the half-year</b> |                          |                      |                          |                      |
| Issued for cash @ C25 cents per share                 | -                        | -                    | 253,000,000              | 64,515,000           |
| Issued for cash @ C8.4 cents per share                | -                        | -                    | 240,000,001              | 21,600,000           |
| Issued on exercise of C11.6 cent options              | -                        | -                    | 744,000                  | 93,000               |
| Issued on exercise of C8.6 cent options               | 7,331,250                | 696,468              | 1,293,750                | 122,906              |
|   | <u>7,331,250</u>         | <u>696,468</u>       | <u>495,037,751</u>       | <u>86,330,906</u>    |

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)****NOTE 6: SHARE BASED PAYMENTS****Director's Loan**

On 11 June 2008, the Company entered into a loan agreement with the Managing Director for \$1,000,000. The purpose of the loan was to allow the Managing Director to exercise 4,000,000 unlisted options expiring on 30 November 2008. The loan is interest free, repayable within one month of cessation of employment, and any dividends received must be applied to repay the loan. The loan is a limited recourse loan; in the event the shares obtained under the loan are sold for an amount less than the amount of the loan, then the amount to be repaid is limited to the amount of the share sale proceeds. This agreement was approved by shareholders at the 28 November 2007 Annual General Meeting. The terms of this limited recourse loan are such that it is required to be accounted for as an option under the requirements of Accounting Standard AASB 2 *Share-based Payments*, through share reserve accounts, rather than as an asset (loan receivable) on the balance sheet. The reclassification of this loan receivable from an asset to an option was undertaken in the latest quarter. As a result, an amount of \$485,207 was taken into the statement of comprehensive income and is disclosed as other income.

**NOTE 7: OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD**

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the six month period ended 31 December 2011 consists entirely of exchange differences on the translation of foreign operations. The gain of \$10,855,883 for the six months to 31 December 2011 was due to an approximate 10% depreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the PNG kina over net assets in the PNG subsidiaries. The loss of \$5,322,737 for the six months to 31 December 2010 was due to an approximate 8% appreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the PNG kina over net assets in the PNG subsidiaries.

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the three month period ended 31 December 2011 consists entirely of exchange differences on the translation of foreign operations. The gain of \$1,218,530 for the three months to 31 December 2011 was due to an approximate 1% depreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the PNG kina over net assets in the PNG subsidiaries. The loss of \$4,444,715 for the three months to 31 December 2010 was due to an approximate 7% appreciation in the value of the Australian dollar against the PNG kina over net assets in the PNG subsidiaries.

**NOTE 8: CONTINGENCIES**

There has been no change in contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual reporting date.

**NOTE 9: EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE**

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the half-year which will significantly affect, or may significantly affect, the state of affairs or operations of the Group subsequent to the half-year ended 31 December 2011.